

**Kuwait Resorts Company K.P.S.C.**  
And its subsidiary  
State of Kuwait

**Consolidated Financial Statements and Independent Auditor's Report**  
**For the year ended 31 December 2024**

**Kuwait Resorts Company K.P.S.C.**  
And its subsidiary  
State of Kuwait

Consolidated Financial Statements and Independent Auditor's Report  
For the year ended 31 December 2024

<b>Contents</b>	<b>Page</b>
Independent Auditor's Report	1 – 3
Consolidated statement of financial position	4
Consolidated statement of income	5
Consolidated statement of comprehensive income	6
Consolidated statement of changes in equity	7
Consolidated statement of cash flows	8
Notes to the consolidated financial statements	9 – 28

**Kuwait Resorts Company K.P.S.C.**  
and its subsidiary  
State of Kuwait

**Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2024**

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar)

	Note	2024	2023
<b>Assets</b>			
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Property, plant and equipment		4,255	82,248
Investment properties	5	7,019,303	8,741,177
Investments at fair value through OCI	6	25,641,183	19,826,850
Investment in an associate		<u>102,405</u>	<u>101,951</u>
		<u>32,767,146</u>	<u>28,752,226</u>
<b>Current assets</b>			
Receivables and other debit balances	7	63,653	524,512
Cash, bank accounts and time deposits	8	<u>1,101,031</u>	<u>1,315,259</u>
		<u>1,164,684</u>	<u>1,839,771</u>
<b>Total assets</b>		<u>33,931,830</u>	<u>30,591,997</u>
<b>Equity and liabilities</b>			
<b>Equity</b>			
Share capital	9	21,021,809	21,021,809
Statutory reserve	10	4,136,700	3,892,888
Treasury shares	11	(602,080)	(930,270)
Fair value reserve		3,554,511	(240,788)
Foreign currency translation reserve		(154,163)	(151,779)
Retained earnings		<u>4,835,852</u>	<u>4,516,777</u>
		<u>32,792,629</u>	<u>28,108,637</u>
<b>Liabilities</b>			
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
Provision for employees' end of service indemnity		<u>85,343</u>	<u>980,282</u>
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Payables and other credit balances	12	<u>1,053,858</u>	<u>1,503,078</u>
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<u>1,139,201</u>	<u>2,483,360</u>
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>		<u>33,931,830</u>	<u>30,591,997</u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

**Adwan Mohammad Al-Adwani**  
Chairman

  
**Ibrahim Mohamed Al-Ghanim**  
Vice Chairman & CEO

**Consolidated Statement of Income for the year ended 31 December 2024**

*(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar)*

	<b>Note</b>	<b>2024</b>	<b>2023</b>
Loss from investment properties	13	(686,047)	(1,317,482)
Cash dividend from investments at fair value through other comprehensive income		1,401,871	1,087,569
Other income	14	627,834	37,070
General and administrative expenses	15	(641,849)	(529,979)
Finance costs		<u>(30,645)</u>	<u>(61,521)</u>
<b>Net gain/(loss) for the period from continuing operations</b>		<u>671,164</u>	<u>(784,343)</u>
<b>Discontinued operations</b>	16		
Net profit for the period from discontinued operations		<u>1,766,958</u>	<u>2,200,009</u>
<b>Profit before statutory contributions</b>		2,438,122	1,415,756
Contribution to KFAS		(21,943)	(12,742)
National Labor Support Tax		(32,897)	(31,623)
Zakat expense		(5,800)	(7,172)
Board of Directors Remuneration		<u>(25,000)</u>	<u>(10,000)</u>
<b>Net profit for the year</b>		<u>2,352,482</u>	<u>1,354,219</u>
<b>Earnings per share (fils)</b>	17	<u>11.78</u>	<u>6.85</u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

**Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31 December 2024**

*(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar)*

	<b>2024</b>	<b>2023</b>
Net profit for the year	<u>2,352,482</u>	<u>1,354,219</u>
<b>Other comprehensive income Items</b>		
<i>Items that may not be reclassified subsequently to the consolidated statement of income</i>		
Movements in investments at fair value through other comprehensive income	3,164,731	(884,914)
<i>Items that may be reclassified subsequently to the consolidated statement of income</i>		
Foreign currency translation reserve	<u>(2,384)</u>	<u>1,246</u>
<b>Total other comprehensive income items</b>	<u>3,162,347</u>	<u>(883,668)</u>
<b>Total comprehensive income for the year</b>	<u>5,514,829</u>	<u>470,551</u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

**Kuwait Resorts Company K.P.S.C.**

And its subsidiary

State of Kuwait

**Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended 31 December 2024***(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar)*

	Share capital	Statutory reserve	Treasury shares	Fair value reserve	Foreign currency translation reserve	Retained earnings	Total
<b>Balance as at 1 January 2023</b>	21,021,809	3,751,312	(932,669)	644,126	(153,025)	4,265,220	28,596,773
Net profit for the year	-	-	-	-	-	1,354,219	1,354,219
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	(884,914)	1,246	-	(883,668)
Cash dividend	-	-	-	-	-	(582,476)	(582,476)
Dividends in kind from treasury shares	-	-	378,610	-	-	(378,610)	-
Purchase of treasury shares	-	-	(376,211)	-	-	-	(376,211)
Transfer to reserves	-	141,576	-	-	-	(141,576)	-
<b>Balance as at 31 December 2023</b>	<u>21,021,809</u>	<u>3,892,888</u>	<u>(930,270)</u>	<u>(240,788)</u>	<u>(151,779)</u>	<u>4,516,777</u>	<u>28,108,637</u>
<b>Balance as at 1 January 2024</b>	21,021,809	3,892,888	(930,270)	(240,788)	(151,779)	4,516,777	28,108,637
Net profit for the year	-	-	-	-	-	2,352,482	2,352,482
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	3,164,731	(2,384)	-	3,162,347
Transfer to retained earnings on disposal of Investments at fair value through other comprehensive income	-	-	-	630,568	-	(630,568)	-
Cash dividend (Note 18)	-	-	-	-	-	(388,282)	(388,282)
Dividends in kind from treasury shares (Note 18)	-	-	770,745	-	-	(770,745)	-
Purchase of treasury shares	-	-	(442,555)	-	-	-	(442,555)
Transfer to reserves	-	243,812	-	-	-	(243,812)	-
<b>Balance as at 31 December 2024</b>	<u>21,021,809</u>	<u>4,136,700</u>	<u>(602,080)</u>	<u>3,554,511</u>	<u>(154,163)</u>	<u>4,835,852</u>	<u>32,792,629</u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

**Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 31 December 2024**

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar)

	Note	2024	2023
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>			
Net profit for the year		2,352,482	1,354,219
<i>Adjustments for:</i>			
Depreciation		157,329	170,812
Write-back expected credit loss on trade and other receivables		-	(3,575)
Loss on sale of Property, plant and equipment		2,531	
(Gain)/ Loss on sale of investments properties	13	(202,964)	54,296
Income from settlement of impaired bank debt		(513,276)	-
Cash dividend from investments at fair value through other comprehensive income		(1,401,871)	(1,087,569)
Change in fair value of investment property	13	889,011	1,263,186
Provision for employees' end of service indemnity		243,127	195,280
Finance costs		30,645	61,521
<i>Operating cashflow before changes in working capital</i>		1,557,014	2,008,170
Receivables and other debit balances		460,859	(96,959)
Guarantee Check		-	500,000
Payables and other credit balances		(448,326)	(134,041)
Payment of employees end of service indemnity		(1,138,066)	(130,200)
Net cash generated from operating activities		431,481	2,146,970
<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>			
Paid for purchase of property, plant and equipment		(81,867)	(222,349)
Proceeds from sale of financial assets at fair value through OCI		376,769	1,542
Paid for purchase of financial assets at fair value through OCI		(2,513,095)	(461,036)
Proceeds from sale of investment properties		1,032,162	707,351
Cash dividend received		1,401,871	1,087,568
Net cash generated from investing activities		215,840	1,113,076
<b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>			
Purchase of treasury shares		(442,555)	(376,210)
Cash dividend paid	18	(388,349)	(582,476)
Repayment to banks and financial institution		(9,123,400)	(3,207,163)
Proceeds from banks and financial institution		9,123,400	1,100,000
Finance costs paid		(30,645)	(61,521)
Net cash used in financing activities		(861,549)	(3,127,370)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents		(214,228)	132,676
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year</b>		1,315,259	1,182,583
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year</b>	8	1,101,031	1,315,259

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2024**

*(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)*

---

**1. Incorporation and activities**

Kuwait Resorts Company is a Kuwaiti Public Shareholding Company ("the Parent Company") established in Kuwait, under article of incorporation No. 4179 dated 7 August 2002 and registered in the commercial register under No. 91093 dated 22 September 2002.

The address of the Parent Company's registered office is P.O. Box, 7887, Fahaheel - 64009, State of Kuwait.

The Parent Company's objectives are as follows:

- 1- Design, construct, manage and utilize Mangaf Resort (Plage 13) according to contract signed with Touristic Enterprise Company (KSC) and its annexure signed with Ministry of Finance, which includes five stars hotel, ballroom, shops, chalets and gyms.
- 2- Purchase and rent equipment, machines, catering and consumables that serve the Company's objectives.
- 3- Owning, selling and acquiring real estate and lands and developing them in the Company's favor, inside and outside Kuwait, also managing others' properties, without violating the laws relating to private residential houses.
- 4- Owning, selling and acquiring real estate company's shares and bonds only in favor of the Company inside and outside Kuwait.
- 5- Preparing studies and providing consultations in the field of real estate.
- 6- Owning and managing hotels, gyms and touristic facilities and renting them.
- 7- Conducting maintenance activities relating to buildings and real estates owned by the Company including civil, mechanic and electrical works and elevators and air condition maintenance that maintain safety of the buildings.
- 8- Managing, operating, investing and renting all kind of hotels, clubs, motels, rest houses, resorts, parks, exhibitions, restaurants, cafeterias, residential compounds, health and touristic resorts, entertaining and sport projects and shops including all basic and supporting services and facilities.
- 9- Organizing real estate exhibitions relating to the Company's real estate projects according to rules and practices in the ministry.
- 10- Conducting real estate auctions according to rules and practices in the ministry.
- 11- Owning and managing commercial complexes and residential compounds.
- 12- Investing the surplus funds in investment and real estate portfolios managed by specialized companies.

The Parent Company conducts the above mentioned activities inside and outside Kuwait by itself or through agent. The Parent Company can incorporate, acquire interest or participate in all means with corporations with similar activities or assist in achieving the Company's objectives inside and outside Kuwait.

The activities of the Parent Company are carried out in accordance with Noble Islamic Sharia principles.

The Parent Company was listed on the Kuwait Stock Exchange on 21 July 2007.

This consolidated financial statements includes the financial statements of the Parent Company and its wholly owned subsidiary Bahrain Resorts Company W.L.L. together referred to as "the Group". The Parent Company owns a five star hotel "Hilton Kuwait Resort" in the State of Kuwait.

The consolidated financial statements of Kuwait Resorts Company K.P.S.C for the year ended 31 December 2024 were authorized for issuance by the Parent Company's board of directors on 11 March 2025 and are subject to the approval of the Annual General Assembly of the shareholders.

**2. Basis of preparation and significant accounting policies**

**2.1 Basis of preparation**

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain financial assets and instruments that are re-measured at fair value, as explained in the accounting policies below.



**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2024**

*(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)*

---

During the year, the Parent Company received a notice letter from Touristic Enterprise Company on 12 June 2024, requesting vacation of Al-Mangaf Park (Plate 13) site "Hilton Kuwait Resorts" by not later than 15 November 2024 in accordance with the appendix of signed contract dated 16 November 2023. The utilization contract requires the transfer of all Hilton Kuwait Resorts tangible assets to the Touristic Enterprise Company without any consideration or compensation on maturity of the lease contract. Accordingly, the parent company has vacated the Hilton Kuwait Resort on 15 October 2024.

**2.2 New and revised accounting standards**

**2.2.1 Effective for the current year**

Following standard, interpretation or amendment are effective from the current year and are adopted by the Group, however, these does not have any impact on the consolidated financial statements of the year unless otherwise stated below:

- Amendments to IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows and IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures titled Supplier Finance Arrangements.

The amendments add a disclosure objective to IAS 7 stating that an entity is required to disclose information about its supplier finance arrangements that enables users of financial statements to assess the effects of those arrangements on the entity's liabilities and cash flows.

- Amendments to IAS 1 Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current

The amendments affect only the presentation of liabilities as current or non-current in the statement of financial position and not the amount or timing of recognition of any asset, liability, income or expenses, or the information disclosed about those items.

The amendments clarify that the classification of liabilities as current or non-current is based on rights that are in existence at the end of the reporting period, specify that classification is unaffected by expectations about whether an entity will exercise its right to defer settlement of a liability, explain that rights are in existence if covenants are complied with at the end of the reporting period, and introduce a definition of 'settlement' to make clear that settlement refers to the transfer to the counterparty of cash, equity instruments, other assets or services.

- Amendments to IAS 1 Non-current Liabilities with Covenants

The amendments specify that only covenants that an entity is required to comply with on or before the end of the reporting period affect the entity's right to defer settlement of a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting date (and therefore must be considered in assessing the classification of the liability as current or non-current). Such covenants affect whether the right exists at the end of the reporting period, even if compliance with the covenant is assessed only after the reporting date (e.g. a covenant based on the entity's financial position at the reporting date that is assessed for compliance only after the reporting date).

- Amendments to IFRS 16 Leases—Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback

The amendments to IFRS 16 add subsequent measurement requirements for sale and leaseback transactions that satisfy the requirements in IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers to be accounted for as a sale. The amendments require the seller-lessee to determine 'lease payments' or 'revised lease payments' such that the seller-lessee does not recognise a gain or loss that relates to the right of use retained by the seller-lessee, after the commencement date.

A seller-lessee applies the amendments retrospectively in accordance with IAS 8 to sale and leaseback transactions entered into after the date of initial application, which is defined as the beginning of the annual reporting period in which the entity first applied IFRS 16.

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2024**

*(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)*

**2.2.2 Standards issued but not yet effective.**

At the date of authorization of these consolidated financial statements, the Group has not applied the following new and revised IFRS accounting standards that have been issued but are not yet effective:

<b>Standard, interpretation, amendments</b>	<b>Description</b>	<b>Effective date</b>
Amendments to IAS 21 The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates titled Lack of Exchangeability	<p>The amendments specify how to assess whether a currency is exchangeable, and how to determine the exchange rate when it is not.</p> <p>The amendments state that a currency is exchangeable into another currency when an entity is able to obtain the other currency within a time frame that allows for a normal administrative delay and through a market or exchange mechanism in which an exchange transaction would create enforceable rights and obligations.</p> <p>When a currency is not exchangeable into another currency at a measurement date, an entity is required to estimate the spot exchange rate at that date. An entity's objective in estimating the spot exchange rate is to reflect the rate at which an orderly exchange transaction would take place at the measurement date between market participants under prevailing economic conditions.</p> <p>The amendments do not specify how an entity estimates the spot exchange rate to meet that objective. An entity can use an observable exchange rate without adjustment or another estimation technique.</p>	1 January 2025
Amendment to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 - Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments	<p>These amendments:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>clarify the requirements for the timing of recognition and derecognition of some financial assets and liabilities, with a new exception for some financial liabilities settled through an electronic cash transfer system;</li> <li>clarify and add further guidance for assessing whether a financial asset meets the solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI) criterion;</li> <li>add new disclosures for certain instruments with contractual terms that can change cash flows (such as some instruments with features linked to the achievement of environment, social and governance (ESG) targets); and</li> <li>make updates to the disclosures for equity instruments designated at Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income (FVOCI).</li> </ul>	1 January 2026
IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosures in Financial Statements	IFRS 18 replaces IAS 1, carrying forward many of the requirements in IAS 1 unchanged and complementing them with new requirements. In addition, some IAS 1 paragraphs have been moved to IAS 8 and IFRS 7. Furthermore, the IASB has made minor amendments to IAS 7 and IAS 33 Earnings per Share.	1 January 2027

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2024**

*(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)*

Standard, interpretation, amendments	Description	Effective date
	<p>IFRS 18 introduces new requirements to:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• present specified categories and defined subtotals in the statement of profit or loss.</li> <li>• provide disclosures on management-defined performance measures (MPMs) in the notes to the financial statements.</li> <li>• improve aggregation and disaggregation.</li> </ul> <p>Management anticipates that the application of this standard will have an impact on the consolidated financial statements in future periods.</p>	
IFRS 19 Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures	<p>IFRS 19 permits an eligible subsidiary to provide reduced disclosures when applying IFRS Accounting Standards in its financial statements. A subsidiary is eligible for the reduced disclosures if it does not have public accountability and its ultimate or any intermediate parent produces consolidated financial statements available for public use that comply with IFRS Accounting Standards. IFRS 19 is optional for subsidiaries that are eligible and sets out the disclosure requirements for subsidiaries that elect to apply it.</p> <p>An entity is only permitted to apply IFRS 19 if, at the end of the reporting period:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• it is a subsidiary (this includes an intermediate parent)</li> <li>• it does not have public accountability, and</li> <li>• its ultimate or any intermediate parent produces consolidated financial statements available for public use that comply with IFRS Accounting Standards.</li> </ul> <p>Management anticipates that these new standards, interpretations and amendments will be adopted in the consolidated financial statements in the period of initial application.</p>	1 January 2027

## **2.3 Significant accounting policies**

### **2.3.1 Consolidation**

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Parent Company and entity controlled by the Company; its subsidiary. Control exists when the Parent Company has: (a) power over an investee, (b) exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee, and (c) the ability to use its power over the investee to affect the amount of the investor's returns.

The Parent Company reassess whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three components of controls listed above.

Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Parent Company obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Company loses control over subsidiary. Specifically, income and expenses of subsidiary acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated statement of income or other comprehensive income from the date the Parent Company gains control until the date when Parent Company ceases to control the subsidiary.

Profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income are attributed to the owners of the Parent Company and to the non-controlling interest. Total comprehensive income of subsidiaries is attributed to the owners of the Parent Company and to the non-controlling interests even if this results in the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance.

When necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring their accounting policies in line with the Group's accounting policies.

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2024**

*(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)*

---

All intra-group transactions, balances, income and expenses are eliminated in full on consolidation.

Changes in the Group's ownership interests in subsidiaries that do not result in the Group losing control over the subsidiaries are accounted for as equity transactions. The carrying amounts of the Group's interests and the non-controlling interests are adjusted to reflect the changes in their relative interests in the subsidiaries. Any difference between the amount by which the non-controlling interests are adjusted and the fair value of the consideration paid or received is recognised directly in equity and attributed to owners of the Parent Company.

When the Group loses control of a subsidiary, the profit or loss on disposal is stated in the statement of income and is calculated as the difference between:

- (i) The aggregate of the fair value of the consideration received and the fair value of any retained interest and
- (ii) The previous carrying amount of the assets (including goodwill), and liabilities of the subsidiary and any non-controlling interests.

All amounts previously recognised in other comprehensive income in relation to that subsidiary are accounted for as if the Group had directly disposed of the related assets or liabilities of the subsidiary. The fair value of any investment retained in the former subsidiary at the date when control is lost is regarded as the fair value on initial recognition for subsequent accounting under IAS 39, when applicable, the cost on initial recognition of an investment in an associate.

**2.3.2 Property, plant and equipment**

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and any impairment losses. Cost includes the purchase price and directly associated costs of bringing the asset to a working condition for its intended use. Maintenance and repairs, replacements and improvements of minor importance are expensed as incurred. In situations, where it is clearly demonstrated that the expenditure has resulted in an increase in the future economic benefit expected to be obtained from the use of an item of property, plant and equipment beyond its originally assessed standard of performance, these expenditures are capitalised.

Depreciation is calculated based on estimated useful life of the applicable assets on a straight line basis. Property, plant and equipment amount is written down to its recoverable amount if the carrying amount is greater than its recoverable amount.

The useful life and depreciation method is reviewed periodically to ensure that the method and period of depreciation are consistent with the expected pattern of economic benefits from items of property, plant and equipment. A change in the estimated useful life of a property, plant and equipment is applied at the beginning of the year of change prospectively.

Gains or losses on disposals are determined by the difference between the sales proceeds and the net carrying amount of the asset and is recognized in the income statement.

**2.3.3 Investment properties**

Investment properties are properties held to earn rentals and/or for capital appreciation (including property under construction for such purposes). Investment properties are initially measured at cost, including transaction costs.

Subsequent to the initial recognition, investment properties are measured at fair value. Gain or losses arising from changes in the fair value of investment properties are included in the statement of income for the period in which they arise.

Investment property is derecognised when it has been disposed of or permanently withdrawn from use and no future economic benefit is expected from its disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the property (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in profit or loss in the period in which the property is derecognised.

**2.3.4 Investments in associates**

The results and assets and liabilities of associates are incorporated in these consolidated financial statements using the equity method of accounting, except when the investment, or a portion thereof, is classified as held for sale, in which case it is accounted for in accordance with IFRS 5 "Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations".

Under the equity method, an investment in an associate is initially recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position at cost and adjusted thereafter to recognise the Group's share of the profit or loss and other comprehensive income of the associate. When the Group's share of losses of an associate exceeds the Group's interest in that associate (which includes any long-term interests that, in substance, form part of the Group's net investment in the associate), the Group discontinues recognising its share of further losses.

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2024**

*(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)*

---

Additional losses are recognised only to the extent that the Group has incurred legal or constructive obligations or made payments on behalf of the associate.

**2.3.5 Impairment of tangible and intangible assets other than goodwill**

The tangible and intangible assets are reviewed annually to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered impairment in value. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives and intangible assets not yet available for use are tested for impairment annually, and whenever there is an indication that the asset may be impaired.

The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs to sell or value in use. Impairment losses are recognised in the consolidated income statement for the period in which they arise. When an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to the extent that it does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised immediately in the consolidated statement of income.

**2.3.6 Financial instruments**

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through consolidated statement of income) are added to or deducted from the fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities, on initial recognition. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through consolidated statement of income are recognised immediately in consolidated statement of income.

***Financial assets***

All regular way purchases or sales of financial assets are recognised and derecognised on a trade date basis. Regular way purchases or sales are purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the time frame established by regulation or convention in the marketplace.

All recognised financial assets are subsequently measured in their entirety at either amortised cost or fair value, depending on the classification of the financial assets.

***Classification of financial assets***

The financial assets are classified as follows:

- Amortised cost
- Equity instruments designated as at FVTOCI
- Financial assets at FVTPL

Debt instruments that meet the following conditions are subsequently measured at amortised cost:

- The financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and
- The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Debt instruments that meet the following conditions are subsequently measured at FVTOCI:

- The financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling the financial assets; and
- The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

By default, all other financial assets are subsequently measured at FVTPL.

Despite the foregoing, the Group may make the following irrevocable election/designation at initial recognition of a financial asset:

- The Group may irrevocably elect to classify an equity instrument at fair value though other comprehensive income on initial recognition; and
- The Group may irrevocably designate a debt investment that meets the amortised cost or FVTOCI criteria as measured at FVTPL if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch.

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2024**

*(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)*

---

***Amortised cost***

Financial assets classified at amortized cost are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method adjusted for impairment losses, if any.

Interest income is recognized in the consolidated statement of income.

***Equity instruments designated as at FVTOCI***

On initial recognition, the Group may make an irrevocable election (on an instrument-by-instrument basis) to designate investments in equity instruments as at FVTOCI. Designation at FVTOCI is not permitted if the equity investment is held for trading or if it is contingent consideration recognised by an acquirer in a business combination to which IFRS 3 applies.

Investments in equity instruments designated as at FVTOCI are initially measured at fair value plus transaction costs. Subsequently, they are measured at fair value with gains and losses arising from changes in fair value recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in the investment's revaluation reserve.

The cumulative gain or loss will not be reclassified to consolidated statement of income on disposal of these investments, instead, they will be transferred to retained earnings.

Dividend on these investments in equity instruments are recognised in consolidated statement of income when the Company's right to receive the dividend is established, unless the dividend clearly represents a recovery of part of the cost of the investment. Dividend is included in the 'dividend from investments' line item in statement of consolidated profit and loss.

***Foreign exchange gains and losses***

The carrying amount of financial assets that are denominated in a foreign currency is determined in that foreign currency and translated at the spot rate at the end of each reporting period.

- For financial assets measured at amortised cost, exchange differences are recognised in consolidated statement of income.
- For equity instruments measured at FVTOCI, exchange differences are recognised in other comprehensive income in the investment's revaluation reserve.
- For financial assets measured at FVTPL, exchange differences are recognised in consolidated statement of income.

***Impairment of financial assets***

The Group recognizes expected credit losses (ECL) on financial assets that are measured at amortized cost in accordance with IFRS 9.

Group recognizes ECL for bank balances using low credit risk approach and other receivables using the general approach and uses the simplified approach for trade receivables as required by IFRS 9.

***Low credit risk assessment***

The Group considers a financial asset to have low credit risk when the asset has external credit rating of "investment grade" in accordance with the globally understood definition or if an external rating is not available, the asset has an internal rating of 'performing'. Performing means that the counterparty has a strong financial position and there are no past due amounts.

***Significant increase in credit risk assessment***

In assessing whether the credit risk on a financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition, the Group compares the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument at the reporting date with the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument at the date of initial recognition. In making this assessment, the Group considers both quantitative and qualitative information that is reasonable and supportable, including historical experience and forward-looking information that is available without undue cost or effort. Forwardlooking information considered includes the future prospects of the industries in which the Group's debtors operate, obtained from economic expert reports, financial analysts, governmental bodies, relevant think-tanks and other similar organisations, as well as consideration of various external sources of actual and forecast economic information that relate to the Group's core operations.

In particular, the following information is taken into account when assessing whether credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition:

- an actual or expected significant deterioration in the financial instrument's external (if available) or internal credit rating;

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2024**

*(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)*

- significant deterioration in external market indicators of credit risk for a particular financial instrument, e.g. a significant increase in the credit spread, the credit default swap prices for the debtor, or the length of time or the extent to which the fair value of a financial asset has been less than its amortised cost;
- existing or forecast adverse changes in business, financial or economic conditions that are expected to cause a significant decrease in the debtor's ability to meet its debt obligations;
- an actual or expected significant deterioration in the operating results of the debtor;
- significant increases in credit risk on other financial instruments of the same debtor; and
- an actual or expected significant adverse change in the regulatory, economic, or technological environment of the debtor that results in a significant decrease in the debtor's ability to meet its debt obligations.

Irrespective of the outcome of the above assessment, the Group presumes that the credit risk on a financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition when contractual payments are more than 30 days past due, unless the Group has reasonable and supportable information that demonstrates otherwise.

Despite the foregoing, the Group assumes that the credit risk on a financial instrument has not increased significantly since initial recognition if the financial instrument is determined to have low credit risk at the reporting date. A financial instrument is determined to have low credit risk if:

- 1) the financial instrument has a low risk of default;
- 2) the debtor has a strong capacity to meet its contractual cash flow obligations in the near term; and
- 3) adverse changes in economic and business conditions in the longer term may, but will not necessarily, reduce the ability of the borrower to fulfil its contractual cash flow obligations.

General approach

Under general approach, assets migrate through the three stages based on the change in credit quality since initial recognition. The Group incorporates forward-looking information based on expected changes in macro-economic factors in assessment of whether the credit risk of an instrument has increased significantly since its initial recognition and its measurement of ECL. Financial assets with significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, but not credit impaired, are transitioned to stage 2 from stage 1 and ECL is recognized based on the probability of default (PD) of the counter party occurring over the life of the asset. All other financial assets are considered to be in stage 1 unless it is credit impaired and an ECL is recognized based on the PD of the customer within next 12 months. Financial assets are assessed as credit impaired when there is objective evidence of impairment.

ECL is the discounted product of the Probability of Default (PD), Exposure at Default (EAD), and Loss Given Default (LGD). The PD represents the likelihood of a borrower defaulting on its financial obligation, either over the next 12 months (12M PD), or over the remaining lifetime (Lifetime PD) of the obligation. EAD represents the expected exposure in the event of a default. The Group derives the EAD from the current exposure to the financial instruments and potential changes to the current amounts allowed under the contract including amortization. The EAD of a financial asset is its gross carrying amount. The LGD represents expected loss conditional on default, its expected value when realised and the time value of money.

Simplified approach

The Group applies simplified approach to measuring credit losses, which uses a lifetime expected loss allowance for all trade receivables.

The Group uses a provision matrix to calculate ECLs for trade receivables. The provision rates are based on days past due for groupings of various customer segments that have similar credit risk characteristics. The provision matrix is initially based on the Group's historical observed default rates. The Group will calibrate the matrix to adjust the historical credit loss experience with forward-looking information. For instance, if forecast economic conditions (i.e., gross domestic product) are expected to deteriorate over the next year, which can lead to an increased number of defaults the historical default rates are adjusted. At every reporting date, the historical observed default rates are updated and changes in the forward-looking estimates are analyzed.

Event of default

The Group considers the following as constituting an event of default for internal credit risk management purposes as historical experience indicates that financial assets that meet either of the following criteria are generally not recoverable:

- when there is a breach of financial covenants by the debtor; or

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2024**

*(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)*

---

- Information developed internally or obtained from external sources indicates that the debtor is unlikely to pay its creditors, including the Group, in full (without taking into account any collateral held by the Group).

Irrespective of the above analysis, the Group considers that default has occurred when a financial asset is more than 90 days past due unless the Group has reasonable and supportable information to demonstrate that a more lagging default criterion is more appropriate.

***Derecognition of financial assets***

The Group derecognises a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or when it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another party. If the Group neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and continues to control the transferred asset, the Group recognises its retained interest in the asset and an associated liability for amounts it may have to pay. If the Group retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of a transferred financial asset, the Group continues to recognise the financial asset and also recognises a collateralised borrowing for the proceeds received.

On derecognition of a financial asset measured at amortised cost, the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and receivable is recognised in consolidated statement of income. In addition, on derecognition of an investment in a debt instrument classified as at FVTOCI, the cumulative gain or loss previously accumulated in the investment's revaluation reserve is reclassified to consolidated statement of income. In contrast, on derecognition of an investment in equity instrument which the Group has elected on initial recognition to measure at FVTOCI, the cumulative gain or loss previously accumulated in the investments revaluation reserve is not reclassified to consolidated statement of income, but is transferred to retained earnings.

**Financial liabilities and equity instruments**

***Classification as debt or equity***

Debt and equity instruments issued by an entity are classified as either financial liabilities or as equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangements and the definitions of a financial liability and an equity instrument.

***Equity instruments***

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after deducting all its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by an entity are recognized at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs.

Repurchase of the Group's own equity instruments is recognized and deducted directly in equity. No gain or loss is recognized in consolidated statement of income on the purchase, sale, issue or cancellation of the Group's own equity instruments.

***Financial liabilities***

All financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method or at FVTPL.

***Financial liabilities subsequently measured at amortised cost***

Financial liabilities that are not 1) contingent consideration of an acquirer in a business combination, 2) held-for trading, or 3) designated as at FVTPL, are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial liability and of allocating interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments (including all fees and points paid or received that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the expected life of the financial liability, or (where appropriate) a shorter period, to the amortised cost of a financial liability.

***Foreign exchange gains and losses***

For financial liabilities that are denominated in a foreign currency and are measured at amortized cost at the end of each reporting period, the foreign exchange gains and losses are determined based on the amortized cost of the instruments. These foreign exchange gains and losses are recognized in the 'other gains and losses' line item in consolidated statement of income for financial liabilities that are not part of a designated hedging relationship.



**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2024**

*(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)*

---

***Derecognition of financial liabilities***

The Group derecognizes financial liabilities when, and only when, the Group's obligations are discharged, cancelled or they expire. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognized and the consideration paid and payable is recognized in the interim condensed consolidated statement of income.

**2.3.7 Treasury shares**

Treasury shares represent the Parent Company's own shares that have been issued, subsequently purchased by the Group and not yet reissued or cancelled. Treasury shares are accounted for using the cost method, where the total cost of the shares acquired is reported as a contra account within equity. When the treasury shares are disposed; gains are credited to a separate un-distributable account in equity "gain on sale of treasury shares". Any realized losses are charged to the same account to the extent of its credit balance and, any additional losses are charged to retained earnings, then to reserves and then to share premium. Gains realised subsequently on the sale of treasury shares are first used to offset any previously recorded losses in reserves, retained earnings and the gain on sale of treasury shares.

**2.3.8 Provisions**

Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events; it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation; and the amount has been reliably estimated. Provisions are measured at the present value of the consideration expected to be required to settle the obligation using a rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the obligation.

**2.3.9 Provision for employees' end of service indemnity**

The Group is liable under Kuwait Labor Law to make payments under defined benefit plans to employees at termination of employment. Regarding the labour in other countries; the indemnity is calculated based on law identified in these countries. Such payment is made on a lump sum basis at the end of an employee service. Defined benefit plan is un-funded and is based on the liability that would arise on involuntary termination of all employees on the financial statement date. This basis is considered to be a reliable approximation of the present value of the Group's liability.

**2.3.10 Foreign currencies**

***Functional and presentation currency***

Items included in the financial statements of each of the Group's entities are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates ('the functional currency'). The consolidated financial statements are presented in 'Kuwaiti Dinars' (KD), which is the Parent Company's, functional and the Group's presentation currency.

***Transactions and balances***

Foreign currency transactions are translated into Kuwaiti Dinars using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognized in the statement of income. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historic cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rate as at the date of the initial transaction

***Group companies***

The results and financial position of all the Group entities that have a functional currency different from the presentation currency (except those companies that operate in countries with high inflation rate) are translated into the presentation currency as follows:

- Assets and liabilities for each financial position presented are translated at the closing rate at the date of that consolidated financial statements;
- Income and expenses for each statement of income are translated at average exchange rates; and
- All resulting exchange differences are recognized as a separate component of the other comprehensive of income.

**2.3.11 Revenue recognition**

Revenue is recognized from hotel activity when goods are sold/services are rendered to customers in the normal course of business.

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2024**

*(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)*

---

Dividend income is recognized when the Group's right to receive payment is established.

Revenue from sale of land and real estate is recognized in the consolidated statement of income when the risk and benefits related to the asset is transferred to the buyer.

**2.3.12 Dividend**

Dividend distribution to the Parent Company's shareholders is recognized as a liability in the consolidated financial statements in the period in which the dividend are approved by the shareholders of the Parent Company.

**2.3.13 Leasing**

***The Group as a lessee***

The Group assesses whether contract is or contains a lease, at inception of the Contract. The Group recognizes a right of use asset and a corresponding lease liability on the date on which the lessor makes the asset available for use by the Group (the commencement date).

On that date, the Group measures the right of use at cost, which comprises of:

- the amount of the initial measurement of the lease liability.
- any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, less any lease incentives received
- any initial direct costs, and
- an estimate of costs to be incurred to restoring the underlying asset to the condition required by the terms and conditions of the lease as a consequence of having used the underlying asset during a particular period; this is recognised as part of the cost of the right of use asset when the Group incurs the obligation for those costs, which may be at the commencement date or as a consequence of having used the asset during a particular period.

At the commencement date, the Group measures the lease liability at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at that date. On that date, the lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease, if that rate can be readily determined. If that rate cannot be readily determined, the Group uses its incremental borrowing rate.

Lease payments included in measurement of the lease liability comprise the following payments for the right to use the underlying asset during the lease term that are not paid at the commencement date:

- fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments), less any lease incentives receivable
- variable lease payment that are based on an index or a rate
- amounts expected to be payable by the lessee under residual value guarantees
- the exercise price of a purchase option if the lessee is reasonably certain to exercise that option, and
- Payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the lessee exercising that option.
- Payments associated with leases of short-term leases and low-value assets are recognized on a straight-line basis as an expense in statement of income.

Whenever the Group incurs an obligation for costs to dismantle and remove a leased asset, restore the site on which it is located or restore the underlying asset to the condition required by the terms and conditions of the lease, a provision is recognised and measured under IAS 37. To the extent that the costs relate to a right-of-use asset, the costs are included in the related right-of-use asset, unless those costs are incurred to produce inventories.

***Subsequent Measurement***

According to usage nature of the leased asset, the Company classifies the asset within a group of related assets. If the asset meets the definition of real estate investment "IAS 40", the Company measures the asset based on the accounting policy adopted in measuring real estate investments owned by the Company (Note 2.3.3). However, if the asset meets the definition of property, plant and equipment, the Company measures the asset as per the accounting policy adopted in measuring the property, plant and equipment (Note 2.3.2).

Generally, after the commencement date, the Group measures the right-of-use asset at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the asset's useful life and the lease term. The Group determines whether a right of use asset is impaired and recognizes any impairment loss identified in the statement of income. The depreciation starts at the commencement date of the lease.

The Company applies IAS 36 to determine whether a right-of-use asset is impaired and accounts for an identified impairment loss.

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2024**

*(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)*

After the commencement date, the Group measures lease liability by increasing the carrying amount to reflect interest on the lease liability and reducing the carrying amount to reflect the lease payment made.

The Group remeasures the lease liability (and makes a corresponding adjustment to the related right-of-use asset) whenever:

- The lease term has changed or there is a significant event or change in circumstances resulting in a change in the assessment of exercise of a purchase option, in which case the lease liability is remeasured by discounting the revised lease payments using a revised discount rate.
- The lease payments change due to changes in an index or rate or a change in expected payment under a guaranteed residual value, in which cases the lease liability is remeasured by discounting the revised lease payments using an unchanged discount rate (unless the lease payments change is due to a change in a floating interest rate, in which case a revised discount rate is used).
- A lease contract is modified and the lease modification is not accounted for as a separate lease, in which case the lease liability is remeasured based on the lease term of the modified lease by discounting the revised lease payments using a revised discount rate at the effective date of the modification.

Each lease payment is allocated between the liability and the finance cost. The finance cost is charged to statement income over the lease period so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability for each period. The constant periodic rate of interest is the discount rate used at the initial measurement of lease liability.

For a contracts that contain a lease component and one or more additional lease or non-lease components, the Group allocates the consideration in the contract to each lease component on the basis of the relative stand-alone price of the lease component and the aggregate stand-alone price of the non-lease components.

***Sale and leaseback***

The Group enters into sale and leaseback transactions whereby it sells certain assets to a third-party and immediately leases them back. Where sale proceeds received are judged to reflect the fair value, any gain or loss arising on disposal is recognised in the statement of income, to the extent that it relates to the rights that have been transferred. Gains and losses that relate to the rights that have been retained are included in the carrying amount of the right of use asset recognised at commencement of the lease. Where sale proceeds received are not at the fair value, any below market terms are recognised as a prepayment of lease payments, and above market terms are recognised as additional financing provided by the lessor.

***Where the Group is the lessor***

Leases for which the Group is a lessor are classified as finance or operating leases. Whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership to the lessee, the contract is classified as a finance lease. All other leases are classified as operating leases.

Rental income from operating leases is recognised on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease. Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating and arranging an operating lease are added to the carrying amount of the leased asset and recognised on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

When a contract includes lease and non-lease components, the Company applies IFRS 15 to allocate consideration under the contract to each component.

**3. Financial risk management**

**3.1 Financial risks**

The activities of the Group expose it to a set of financial risks, which are market risk, which include (foreign currency risk and risks of change in fair value resulting from the change in interest rates, and risks of fluctuations in cash flows resulting from the change in interest rates, and price risk) in addition to credit risk and liquidity risk.

The Group's management for these financial risks is concentrated in the continuous evaluation of market conditions and trends and the management's assessment of the changes to long and short-term market factors.

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2024**

*(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)*

**(a) Market risk**

*Foreign currency risks*

The Group is exposed to the risk of foreign currency resulting primarily from dealing in financial instruments with Bahraini Dinar. The foreign exchange risk results from future transactions and from the assets and liabilities denominated with different currency other than the functional currency.

The Group has set policies to manage foreign currency risk by closely monitoring change in the currency rates and monitoring the effect of such changes on the financial position of the Group.

The following is the value of net position of Bahraini Dinar as at the consolidated financial statements date:

	<b>2024</b>	<b>2023</b>
Net positions of Bahraini Dinar	(289,604)	(106,643)

The following is the effect of change of foreign exchange rates by 5% against Kuwaiti Dinar, with all other variables are held constant on the Group's equity/consolidated statement of income:

	<b>2024</b>		<b>2023</b>
	<b>Equity</b>	<b>Statement of income</b>	<b>Equity</b>
		<b>income</b>	<b>Statement of income</b>
Bahrain Dinar	17,675	2,806	6,350
			14,041

*Equity price risks*

Equity price risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices. Financial instruments, which potentially subject the market risk, consist of investment at fair value through statement of income and investments at FVOCI. The Group manages this risk by diversifying its investments on the basis of the pre-determined asset allocations across various categories, continuous appraisal of market conditions and trends and management estimate of long and short term changes in fair value. The Group maintains its quoted investments with specialized investment companies. Monthly reports on investments performance are sent to the Group management for follow up and decisions making.

The Group is exposed to equity price risks arising from equity investments

Equity investments in unlisted entities (Note 6) are held for strategic rather than trading purposes. The Group does not actively trade these investments.

The following sensitivity analysis shows the impact of the change in the indices of the stock markets on the Group's business, as well as equity. This analysis is based on the index change by 5%.

	<b>2024</b>	<b>2023</b>
Impact on equity	542,390	366,999

*Interest rate risks*

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows or the fair values of financial instruments.

The Group is not exposed to interest rate risk as the Group works under Noble Principles of Islamic Sharia and the profit rates are fixed during the contractual maturity period.

**(b) Credit risk**

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation causing the other party to incur a financial loss. Financial assets, which potentially subject the Group to credit risk, consist of bank balances, trade receivables, due from related parties, refundable deposits & other debit balance. The Group manages this risk by placing money with high credit rating financial institutions.

The Group always measures the loss allowance for impairment for trade receivables at an amount equal to lifetime ECL. The expected credit losses on trade receivables are estimated using a provision matrix by reference to past default experience of the debtor and an analysis of the debtor's current financial position, adjusted for factors that are specific to the debtors, general economic conditions of the industry in which the debtors operate and an assessment of both the current as well as the forecast direction of conditions at the reporting date.

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2024**

*(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)*

The Group considers an event of default has occurred when information developed internally or obtained from external sources indicates that the debtor is unlikely to pay its creditors, in full (without taking into account any collateral held by the Group). Irrespective of this criteria, the Group considers that a default has occurred when a financial asset is more than 90 days past due unless the Group has reasonable and supportable information to demonstrate that a more lagging default criterion is more appropriate.

The following table contains an analysis of the maximum credit risk exposure of financial instruments:

	<b>2024</b>	<b>2023</b>
Bank balances	1,100,911	1,302,739
Trade receivables and other debit balances	60,510	400,199
	<b>1,161,421</b>	<b>1,702,938</b>

All bank balances are assessed to have low credit risk at each reporting date as they are held with reputable international banking institutions.

The ECL charge on refundable deposits, trade receivables and due from related parties as on 1 January 2024 and for the year ended 31 December 2024 are not material.

**(c) Liquidity risk**

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will be unable to meet its liabilities when they fall due.

The Group manages the liquidity by keeping appropriate reserves and obtaining bank credit facilities. In addition to continuous monitoring of the expected and actual cash flows and a comparison of maturity dates of financial assets and liabilities.

The following are the undiscounted maturity analysis of financial liabilities of the Group as of 31 December:

	<b>2024</b>	
<b>Liabilities</b>	<b>From 3 months to 1 year</b>	<b>From 1 to 3 years</b>
Accounts payables and other credit balances	1,053,858	-

  

	<b>2023</b>	
<b>Liabilities</b>	<b>From 3 months to 1 year</b>	<b>From 1 to 3 years</b>
Accounts payables and other credit balances	1,503,078	-

**3.2 Capital risk management**

The Group's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to provide an adequate return to shareholders by pricing products and services commensurately with the level of risk. The Group manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the amount of dividend paid to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt.

The Group's capital structure consists of liabilities bearing contractual profit rates less Cash, bank accounts and time deposits, equity, reserves, and retained earnings.

The Group manages capital risk by continuously monitoring the ratio of borrowing to consolidated equity.

The gearing ratios were as follows:

	<b>2024</b>	<b>2023</b>
Total due to banks	-	-
Cash, bank accounts and time deposits	(1,101,031)	(1,315,259)
Net debt	-	-
Total equity	32,792,629	28,108,637
Total capital	32,792,629	28,108,637
Gearing ratio (%)	-	-

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2024**

*(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)*

**3.3 Fair value estimation**

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities are estimated as follows.

- Level 1: Quoted prices in active markets for quoted financial instruments.
- Level 2: Quoted prices in an active market for similar instruments. Quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in market that is not active. Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for assets and liabilities.
- Level 3: Valuation methods in which the inputs that are not based on any comparative market data.

Fair value of financial assets and liabilities of the Group measured at fair value on a regular basis is as follows:

	Fair value as at		Fair value	Valuation	Significant	Relation of
Financial assets	2024	2023	level	techniques and key inputs	unobservable inputs	unobservable inputs to fair value
<u>Investments at fair value through OCI</u>						
Quoted shares	10,847,806	7,344,199	1	Last bid price	-	-
Unquoted shares	8,173,963	7,826,216	3	Adjusted book value	Adjusted carrying amount	The higher discount rate and market risk results in lower fair value
Investment Funds	6,619,414	4,656,435	3	The lower of net Assets Value and portfolio manager	-	-

**Reconciliation of Level 3 fair value measurements is as follows:**

	Unquoted investments	
	2024	2023
Balance as at beginning year	12,482,650	13,350,461
Change in fair value	140,954	(1,327,307)
Addition	3,026,369	461,035
Disposals	(856,597)	(1,538)
Balance as at ending year	14,793,376	12,482,651

The fair values of other financial assets and financial liabilities which are not measured at fair value on an ongoing basis approximate their carrying values.

**4. Significant accounting judgements and estimation**

In the application of the Group's accounting policies, the Management is required to make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

**Judgements:**

The significant judgments made by management in applying the Group's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024, except for derecognition of Hilton Kuwait Resort (Refer to Note 2.1).

**Sources of estimation uncertainty**

The following are the key assumptions concerning the future, and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the end of the reporting period that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year.

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2024**

*(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)*

Certain assets and liabilities of the Group are measured at fair value for the purposes of preparing the financial statements. The Group's management determines the appropriate techniques and inputs required for measuring the fair value. In determining the fair value of assets and liabilities, management uses observable market data as appropriate. In case no observable market data is available the Group uses an external valuer qualified to do the valuation.

In estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Group uses market-observable data to the extent it is available. Where Level 1 inputs are not available, the Group engages third party qualified valuers to perform the valuation. Management works closely with the qualified external valuers to establish the appropriate valuation techniques and inputs to the model.

Information regarding the required valuation techniques and inputs used to determine the fair value of financial assets and liabilities is disclosed in note (3.3 & 5).

*Impairment of associates*

After application of the equity method, the Group determines whether it is necessary to recognize any impairment loss on the Group's investment in its associated companies, at each statement of financial position date based on existence of any objective evidence that the investment in associate is impaired. If this is the case the Group calculates the amount of impairment as the difference between the recoverable amount of the associate and its carrying value and recognizes the impairment loss in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

Any changes in these estimates and assumptions as well as the use of different, but equally reasonable estimates and assumptions may have an impact on the carrying value of the above assets.

*Impairment of investment properties*

The Group reviews the carrying amounts of its investment properties to determine whether there is an indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss if the fair values are below than the carrying values. The Group management determines the appropriate techniques and inputs required for measuring the fair value using observable market data and as appropriate, the Group uses reputed valuers qualified to do the valuation.

*Impairment of financial assets*

The Group estimates expected credit loss for all monetary assets carried at amortized cost. The determination of expected credit loss involves significant use of external and internal data and assumptions. The assessment of the correlation between historical observed default rates, forecast economic conditions and ECLs is a significant estimate. The amount of ECLs is sensitive to changes in circumstances and of forecast economic conditions. The Group's historical credit loss experience and forecast of economic conditions may also not be representative of customer's actual default in the future.

**5. Investment properties**

	<b>2024</b>	<b>2023</b>
Balance as at 1 January	8,741,177	10,764,914
Disposals	(836,528)	(764,880)
Change in fair value	(889,011)	(1,263,186)
Foreign currency translation differences	3,665	4,329
Balance as at 31 December	<u>7,019,303</u>	<u>8,741,177</u>

Investment properties include a land in Bahrain (Dilmunia land) in the amount of KD 2,994,316 (2023: KD 3,307,453). The land is registered in the name of a group company, and the Parent Company has a letter of assignment of ownership from this group company.

**6. Investments at fair value through OCI**

	<b>2024</b>	<b>2023</b>
Quoted investments	10,847,806	7,344,199
Unquoted investments	8,173,963	7,826,216
Investments in funds	6,619,414	4,656,435
	<u>25,641,183</u>	<u>19,826,850</u>

As at 31 December 2024, investments at fair value through OCI include investments with related parties of KD 17,270,439 (2023: KD 14,419,941).

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2024**

*(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)*

Fair value of investments was determined according to the basis illustrated in Note (3.3) of these Consolidated Financial Statements. As at 31 December 2024, investments at fair value through OCI include investments with carrying value of KD 10,150,000 pledged to banks (KD 11,144,146 – 2023) against facilities granted to the Group and the investee Company.

Analysis of investments by geographical basis:

	<b>2024</b>	<b>2023</b>
State of Kuwait	17,895,485	14,842,981
GCC	1,126,284	327,435
Europe	413,224	579,806
USA	6,206,190	4,076,628
	<u>25,641,183</u>	<u>19,826,850</u>

**7. Receivables and other debit balances**

	<b>2024</b>	<b>2023</b>
Trade receivables	-	314,078
Less: Allowance for expected credit loss	-	(117,000)
	-	197,078
Prepayments	3,143	124,313
Other debit balances	60,510	203,121
	<u>63,653</u>	<u>524,512</u>

**8. Cash, bank accounts and time deposits**

	<b>2024</b>	<b>2023</b>
Cash in hand	120	12,520
Cash at banks and portfolios	1,100,911	1,302,739
<b>Cash and cash equivalents</b>	<u><b>1,101,031</b></u>	<u><b>1,315,259</b></u>

**9. Share capital**

The authorized, issued and paid up capital of the Parent Company amounting to KD 21,021,809 comprises of - 210,218,085 shares of 100 fils each as of 31 December 2024 and 31 December 2023.

**10. Statutory reserve**

In accordance with the Companies Law No. 1 of 2016 and it's executive regulations, as amended, and the Parent Company's Articles of Association, 10% of the net profit for the year, before contribution to KFAS, NLST, Zakat, and Board of Directors remuneration is required to be transferred to the statutory reserve. The general assembly of shareholders may resolve to discontinue this transfer, in case the reserve exceeds 50% of the paid up capital. Distribution of the statutory reserve is limited to the amount required to enable the payment of a dividend of equivalent to 5% of the paid up share capital to be made in years when retained earnings are not sufficient for the payment of dividend.

**11. Treasury shares**

	<b>2024</b>	<b>2023</b>
Number of shares (share)	12,008,825	15,610,546
Percentage of issued shares (%)	5.71	7.43
Market value (KD)	1,296,953	1,105,227

The Parent Company is required to retain reserves and retained earnings equal to the purchased treasury shares which are non-distributable along acquisition period according to the instructions of the concerned regulatory authorities.

**12. Payables and other credit balances**

	<b>2024</b>	<b>2023</b>
Trade payables	-	114,864
Accrued expenses and leaves*	755,516	199,069
Contribution to KFAS	34,685	156,389
Dividend payables	42,752	42,819
Other	220,905	869,937
	<u>1,053,858</u>	<u>1,503,078</u>

\*Accrued expenses and leaves includes an amount of KD 311,570 related to accruals for other party that has not been settled till the date of issuance of the consolidated financial statements.



**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2024**

*(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)*

**13. Loss from investment properties**

	<b>2024</b>	<b>2023</b>
Change in fair value of investment properties (Note 5)	(889,011)	(1,263,186)
Gain/(Loss) on disposal of investment properties	202,964	(54,296)
	<u>(686,047)</u>	<u>(1,317,482)</u>

**14. Other Income**

	<b>2024</b>	<b>2023</b>
Income derived from settlement of impaired bank debt *	570,493	-
Other income	57,341	37,070
	<u>627,834</u>	<u>37,070</u>

\* During the year, the Group entered into a settlement and reconciliation agreement with a foreign bank in default, that had failed in the past to settle the deposit amount to the Group, and for which the Group recorded an impairment allowance for the full amount in previous years.

Based on the aforementioned agreement, the Group received a settlement of KD 57,217 in addition to equity shares in a real estate entity, which fair value was estimated at KD 513,276, in full settlement of the bank's deposit. The equity investment has been classified under as financial assets at fair value through OCI.

**15. General and administrative expenses**

	<b>2024</b>	<b>2023</b>
Staff costs	(353,224)	(415,900)
Professional expenses	(48,926)	(54,607)
Rent expenses	(13,668)	(13,668)
Registration fees*	(176,111)	-
Other expenses	(49,920)	(45,804)
	<u>(641,849)</u>	<u>(529,979)</u>

\*Registration fees represents the fees for transferring ownership of two lands in the Busaiteen area, Kingdom of Bahrain. These fees are subject to payment as the lands are mortgaged by a sale contract in exchange for a facilities contract that has been fully paid.

**16. Net Profit for the period from discontinued operations**

	<b>2024</b>	<b>2023</b>
Revenue from hotel operation	5,799,626	7,143,859
Hotel expenses	(4,073,096)	(5,059,201)
Furniture, fixtures, & equipment	197,097	285,754
Assets Depreciation	(156,669)	(170,313)
	<u>1,766,958</u>	<u>2,200,099</u>

The above represent the gross operating profit of the Hilton Kuwait Resort operations.

During the year, the Parent Company received a notice letter from Touristic Enterprise Company on 12 June 2024, requesting vacation of Al-Mangaf Park (Plate 13) site "Hilton Kuwait Resorts" by not later than 15 November 2024 in accordance with the appendix of signed contract dated 16 November 2023. The utilization contract requires the transfer of all Hilton Kuwait Resorts tangible assets to the Touristic Enterprise Company without any consideration or compensation on maturity of the lease contract. Accordingly, the parent company has vacated the Hilton Kuwait Resort on 15 October 2024.

**17. Earnings per share**

Earnings per share is calculated based on the net profit for the year divided by the weighted average number of ordinary shares, which is determined based on the outstanding number of shares of issued capital during the year after deducting treasury shares as follows:

	<b>2024</b>	<b>2023</b>
Net profit for the year	2,352,482	1,354,219
Weighted average number of outstanding shares (share)	199,671,334	197,646,458
Earnings per share (fils)	<u>11.78</u>	<u>6.85</u>

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2024**

*(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)*

**18. Dividends**

On 30 April 2024, the General Assembly Meeting of the shareholders has approved the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023 and approved distribution of cash dividends of 2 fils per share and distribution of 5 bonus shares for each 100 shares from treasury shares (distribution of cash dividends of 3 fils per share and distribution 3 treasury shares of the Parent Company for each 100 share - 2022).

On 11 March 2025 The Board of Directors of the Parent Company has proposed distribution of cash dividends of 3 fils per share and distribution of 3 bonus shares for each 100 shares from treasury shares for the year ended 2024.

**19. Related parties transactions**

Related parties represent shareholders who have representatives in the Boards of Directors, members of the Boards of Directors, board members, directors and companies controlled by the major shareholders. In the ordinary course of Group's business, related party transactions during the year have been carried out and the transactions and balances are as follows:

	<b>2024</b>	<b>2023</b>
<b>Balances</b>		
Investments at FVOCI	17,270,439	14,419,941
<b>Transactions</b>		
Key management benefits	307,540	304,721
Gains from investments	942,590	763,600

The group investment in an investee company which carrying value amounted to KD 10,150,000 as of 31 December 2024 (2023: KD 11,144,146) are pledged against bank facilities granted to the investee company.

**20. Contingent commitments and liabilities**

	<b>2024</b>	<b>2023</b>
Guarantees	-	502,725

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2024**

*(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)*

**21. Segment reporting**

The Group is organized into three major operating segments ; hotels, financial investment and real estate. Segments results are reported to senior executive management. Further, the Group's operating results, assets and liabilities are reported according to geographical areas in which it operates. Revenue, profits, assets and liabilities are measured according to the same accounting bases followed in preparation of consolidated financial statements.

Segment analysis in line with internal reports submitted to executive management is as follows:

	<b>31 December 2024</b>				<b>31 December 2023</b>			
	<b>Hotels</b>	<b>Financial Investment</b>	<b>Real Estate</b>	<b>Total</b>	<b>Hotels</b>	<b>Financial Investment</b>	<b>Real Estate</b>	<b>Total</b>
Revenues	5,799,626	1,401,871	(114,759)	7,086,738	7,143,859	1,087,569	(1,301,391)	6,930,037
Expenses	(4,032,668)	-	-	(4,032,668)	(4,943,760)	-	-	(4,943,760)
Segments results	<u>1,766,958</u>	<u>1,401,871</u>	<u>(114,759)</u>	<u>3,054,070</u>	<u>2,200,099</u>	<u>1,087,569</u>	<u>(1,301,391)</u>	<u>1,986,277</u>
Other income	1,582	43,087	-	44,669	16,488	3,181	-	19,669
Unallocated expenses	(715,612)	(30,645)	-	(746,257)	(590,206)	(61,521)	-	(651,727)
Net profit for the year	<u>1,052,928</u>	<u>1,444,958</u>	<u>(114,759)</u>	<u>2,352,482</u>	<u>1,636,381</u>	<u>1,029,229</u>	<u>(1,301,391)</u>	<u>1,354,219</u>
<b>Segments assets</b>	-	25,641,183	8,290,647	33,931,830	785,019	19,826,852	9,980,126	30,591,997
<b>Segments liabilities</b>	-	-	1,139,201	1,139,201	1,601,418	-	881,942	2,483,360

**Geographic distribution**

	<b>31 December 2024</b>					<b>31 December 2023</b>				
	<b>State of Kuwait</b>	<b>GCC</b>	<b>USA</b>	<b>Europe</b>	<b>Total</b>	<b>State of Kuwait</b>	<b>GCC</b>	<b>USA</b>	<b>Europe</b>	<b>Total</b>
Segment revenue	6,871,452	(113,554)	333,356	40,153	7,131,407	7,927,200	(1,301,421)	283,396	40,531	6,949,706
Segment expenses	(4,742,268)	(6,012)	(30,645)	-	(4,778,925)	(5,518,718)	(15,248)	(61,521)	-	(5,595,487)
<b>Segment result</b>	<u>2,129,184</u>	<u>(119,566)</u>	<u>302,711</u>	<u>40,153</u>	<u>2,352,482</u>	<u>2,408,482</u>	<u>(1,316,669)</u>	<u>221,875</u>	<u>40,531</u>	<u>1,354,219</u>
<b>Segments assets</b>	<u>19,001,655</u>	<u>8,310,761</u>	<u>6,206,191</u>	<u>413,223</u>	<u>33,931,830</u>	<u>16,612,408</u>	<u>9,323,155</u>	<u>4,076,628</u>	<u>579,806</u>	<u>30,591,997</u>
<b>Segments liabilities</b>	<u>1,139,201</u>	-	-	-	<u>1,139,201</u>	<u>2,483,360</u>	-	-	-	<u>2,483,360</u>

The Group has been operating Hilton Kuwait Resorts in accordance with a utilization rights contract with Touristic Enterprise Company during the previous and current year. During the year, The parent company received a notice letter from Touristic Enterprise Company on 12 June 2024, requesting to end the contract and evacuate the site of Al-Mangaf Park (Plate 13) "Hilton Kuwait Resorts" by 15 November 2024 in accordance with the appendix of signed contract dated 16 November 2023.